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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 1J~I~ t;

WASTEMANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF ) STATE OF ~LL1NOi5
KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH. ) Pollution Control &QT~

KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY, )
And BYRON SANDBERG )

)
Petitioners )

v.

) PCB Nos04-33,04-34,04-35
THE CITY OF KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS. TOWN AND )
COUNTRY UTILITIES, INC. andKANKAKEE
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C. )
LIVINGSTON COUNTY,ILLINOIS

)
Respondents

NOTICEOFFILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December9, I causedto be flied, with theBoard’s
Clerk’s Office, via fax, with permission,onecopy of theattachedRESPONSETO THE
COUNTY’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY. I alsoplaced,on December9, 2003, in UnitedStates
mail, copiesof tile attachedRESPONSEto all thoseon theeffectiveservicelist, asset forth in
theattachedPROOFOF SERViCE. I alsoplaced,in UnitedStatesovernightmail, on December
9, 2003,anoriginal andnine (9) copiesof thisdocument,addressedas follows:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-32iS

Claire A. Manning,Attorney

Printedon RecycledPaper
In accordancewith 35 III. Adrn. Code 101.202and 101.3(~(g)
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTiON CONTROL BOAR!) ~ ~ 2
S’l~T~OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board\VASTE MANAGEMENT OFILLINOIS. COUNTY OF )IKANKAKEE. ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH. )
KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY, )
And BYRON SANDBERG )

)
Petitioners )

V. . )
PCBNos 04-33.04-34,04-35

THE CiTY OF KANKAKEE, ILLiNOIS, TOWN AND )
COUNTRYUTILiTIES. iNC. andKANKAK.EE )
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C, )
LiVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondents

RESPONSETO COUNTY’S MOTION TO DISOU~LffY

Now comesCLAIRE A. MA~ING,of counselto Pos~gate& Denes,P.C., andin

responseto theCounty’s Motion to Disqualify (“Motion”), filed with BoardHearingOfficer

BradleyHalloranon December1, 2003,providesthe following.

As apreliminarymatter,theCounty’sMotion is unnecessary,in that it wasprecededby a

“RequestConcerningAppearance”(“Request”)whichI myselffiled with the Boardon

November20, 2003, to whichtheCountyhadalreadyresponded. While my Requestwasnot

styleda “motion,” it nonetheless“moved” for a Boarddeterminationregardingtheapplicability

ofBoardproceduralRule101.112(b)(35 Ill Mm. Code101.112(b))to my continuedappearance

in this matterascounselto TownandCountryUtilities, Inc. As aquestionconcerningthe

applicationof thatproceduralruleto my appearancein this matterhadbeenraised,andcould

only beresolvedthroughtheBoard’sown processes,I soughttile Board’sdeterminationon this

matterand, clearfrom my request,would accepttheBoard’sinterpretationofthis rule to these

circumstances.Accordingly,thereis andwas.no needfor theCounty’sMotion to Disqualify.
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Nonetheless, since such motion was filed, I offer thefollowing in response to the

County’sMotion, as well as to its “ResponseandObjectionsto Attorney Manning’s Request

ConcerningAppearance”(County’sResponse)flIed with theBoardon November25. 2003.

SincetheCounty’s filings arerepletewith misrepresentationsconcerningtheeventsthat gave

rise to my Request,thisResponsewill also attemptto offer clarificationandcontextto that

Request.

First andforemost,regardlessof theattemptsof County’s counselto portrayit otherwise,

theBoard is well awarethat I amnot seekingto appearin a proceedingthat waspendingwhile I

wasat theBoard. Recognizingthat myparticipationin mostcasesthat were filed anddocketed

duringmy tenureas Chairmanwould be “personalandsubstantial,”I havealreadydetermined

that I will not appearin anyproceedingthatwasdocketedandpendingwhile [wasattheBoard.

Thus,theBoard’s recentdecisionin Peoplev. SkokieVailepAsphaltCo., inc., PCB 96-

98 (October16, 2003),while raisedby thecountyandarguedto be dispositiveofthe issueofmy

participationin thismatter,is reallynot evenrelevantto theapplicability o~’Rule101.112(b)to

tile instantcircumstances.In that casetheBoarddisqualifiedformerBoardAttorneyAssistant

JoelSterustein,now an AssistantAttorneyGeneral,from participatingin thatproceeding,asa

representativeof the People,becausethecasewasdocketedandpendingwhile Mr. Sternstein

wasat theBoard. TheBoarddeterminedthat, asan Assistantto a Boardmember,Mr.

Sterustein’sparticipationin anypendingproceedingwould havebeen“personalandsubstantial”

andaccordinglywould requiretheapplicationof Rule 101.112(b),whichrequiresconsentofall

partiesprior to participation:

“No formerBoardMemberorBoardemployeemayrepresentany otherpersonin any
Boardproceedingin which heorsheparticipated.personallyandsubstantiallyasa Board
MemberorBoardemployee,unlesstheBoardand,asapplicable,all partiesor

Printedon RecycledPaper

In accordance with 35 111. Adni. Code 101.202and 101.302(g) ,~ Pa~e2



217S226184Dec 09 03 01:4
4

p Pose~ate & Denes

proponentsin the proceedingconsentin writing afler disclosureof the participation.”35

Ill. Adm Code 101.112

By its very languagethis rule only appliesto the representationof a party in any ~‘Board

proceeding”in which the tbrmerMemberor attorneyparticipated“personallyandsubstantially”

while he or shewasat theBoard. Yet. theCountyusestheBoard’sdeterrninatioiiin Skokie

Valle)’ to call for a Boarddeterminationasto whethermy participationin theearlierproceeding

wtis personal and substantial and, if it was,bootstraptheapplicationofRule [01.112(b)to the

instantproceedingaswell.

However,theBoard’sfocuson my Requestoughtnot to be whethermy participationin a

prior anddifferentproceedingwaspersonalandsubstantialas theBoardinterpretedthat

phraseologyin SkokieValley. Indeed,suchargumentputs the “qart beforethehorse”because

Rule 101.112(b)only presumesconflict (andaccordinglyrequiresconsentoliheparties)in those

proceedingsthatwerependingwhile I wasat theBoard. Thus,sincetheinstantPCB04-33,04-

34.04-35 (consolidated)is an entirely differentdocketedproceedingthanPCB03~-31, 03-33 and

03-35(consolidated),BoardRule 101.112(b)neitherrequiresconsentfor my appearancein this

proceedingnorprohibitsthat appearance.

Theargumenturgedby theCountynot only fails to focuson the languageof therule

itself, it urgesareadingoftherulethat expandsit well beyondits intendedprohibition. A

reviewofthe letterfrom KankakeeCounty State’sAttorneyEd Smithto medatedOctober28,

2003 (seeRequest,AttachmentC), makesthat expansionclear. It was,indeed,Mr. Smith’s

letter,andhis applicationof SkokieValley to the instantproceeding,thatmotivatedme to file the

Requestsothat theBoardmight clearly addresstheapplicationofRule101.112(b)to this

particularproceeding.

Printedon RecycledPaper
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County’s counsel, in its obvious zeal to preclude me from representing Town & Country

in this matter, ignores the languageof the rule itself and,regrettablyandseriously,misinterprets

the argumentsI madein my Request.I did not indicatethat Rule 101.112(b)wouldunduly

restrict me in thepracticeof law (CountyResponse, Paragraph19),nor did I attemptto “draw

this Board’s attention away from [her] conflict ofinterestin this caseby insinuatingthatsome

otherattorneywho hasenteredan appe4rancein this proceedingalsohasa conflict ofinterest.”

(CountyResponse,Paragraph17). Rather,my commentsin paragraphIX, set forth verbatim

below,weresimplymadein responseto the County’sattemptsto broadentheintended

applicationof Rule l0l.112(b)’srestrictionsto proceedingsthat, while not thesameas the oneat

issue,nonethclesshaveadeareeof commonalityof issuesandparties:

“Since thereis, quite oftena similarity of issuesand identityof partiesin the practiceof
law, andespeciallyso in a specializedpractice,theBoardshouldexercisegreatcarein its
interpretationof Rule 101.112(b).Specifically,to interprettherule so broadlythatit
applies,andconsentis required,wheneverthereis a similarity of issuesandidentity of
partieswouldunduly restrictme, andothers,in the properandappropriatepracticeof
law. As the Boardknows,the environmentallaw communityhasamyriad of lawyers
within its ranksthat wereoncemembersoremployeesof the Illinois Pollution Control
Board. Indeed,thereis anotherattorneyin this veryproceeding,engagedby the county,
who was au attorneyassistantat theBoardduringthelate80’s and90’s who, duringher
tenure,providedconsiderableinput into the landfill siting decisionsthat todayserveas
theprecedentfor otherlandfill sitingissues,someofwhich are~e1evantto the legal issues
in this veryproceeding.” (Request,Paragraph18)

Thosecommentswereno moreintendedto impugntheintegrityof an excellentformer

Boardattorney,regardlessofher actualstatusin this proceeding,thantheywereintendedto

impugnmy own. Thepoint is simply that rulesarewritten so that thosewho practicebeforethe

Boardknow what theirobligationsandresponsibilitiesare. Rule 101.112(b),on its face,

requiresthat if a partydesiresto engagemeto representthemin a proceedingthatwaspending

while I wasattheBoard, I canonly do so with theconsentof all parties. Formy ownpersonal

Printedon RecycledPaper
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reasons.I havedeteniiinedneverto representanyparty in anyproceedingthatwaspending

while I wasat theBoard. Thus, issuesconcerningthe natureofmy participationin aproceeding

thathadbeenpendingwhile I wasChairmanshouldneverbe the focusof inquiry and“consent”

to my participationgenerallyshouldnot be required.

The CountyaskstheBoardin this proceeding,however,to obscurethatbright line. In a

not so slightofhandCounty’s counsel:ignoresthe languageof theBoard’srule; makesno

argument concerning why theseseparate“proceedings”should be consideredthesamefor

purposesof Rule 101.112(b);obfuscatesthe fact that it waslwhosoughtthe Board’s

clarification of the applicationof Rule 101.112(b)to my appearancein this proceeding;and,

generally,misconstruesthe natureandintentionof my Request.The Boardshouldnot be

hoodwinked by such chicanery.

To get to themeatof this issue,thereareseveralreasonswhy the Board,for purposesof

Rule 101.112(b),shoulddeclarethat this ruledoesnot applyto my participationin the instant

proceedingandthat this proceeding,for purposesof Rule 101.112(b)is simplynot thesame

proceeding as theearlierCity of Kankakeelandfill siting appeal. Thosereasonsareas follows:

(1) The rule usestheword “proceeding;”it doesnot useanyotherword or concept;a

basicandgeneralruleof statutoryandregulatoryconstructionis that wordsoughtto be given

their generallyunderstoodmeaning;

(2) Thegencrallyunderstoodmeaningof“proceeding”in Boardpractice,andin the

Board’sdefinition containedin its proceduralrules, is that a proceeding is an “action” (sec 35 Ill.

Adrn. Code 101.202),docketedandnumberedat the timeof filing. Whiledocketsmayget

consolidated,andthenwouldconstitutethe same“proceeding,”suchis not the casehere.

Printedon RecycledPaper
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(3) The instant three cases,filed in Septemberof 2003,anddocketedinto a single

proceeding(PCB 04-33,04-34,04-35),constitutethreeseparate appeals of a siting determination

madeby theCity ofKankakeein Augustof 2003,pursuantto anapplicationfiled by Town and

County in Marchof 2003,anda hearingheldbeforethe City on that applicationin Juneof 2003.

All thoseactionsoccurredafter I left theBoard(December31,2002).

(4) Theprior threecases,filed with theBoardon September20, 2002anddocketed

into a singleproceeding(PC.B 03-31,03-33,03-35)constituted an appealof an earliersiting

determination made by the City of Kankakee, pursuant to a different applicationand,obviously,

with anentirely different setofhearings.

(5) That proceeding was filed in my waningdaysas Chairmanand I hadthe

following role: (a) I authored andmovedtheBoard’sadministr~tive “Set for Hearing Order”;

(b) I authoredandmoveda BoardorderdenyingtheCounty’s Motion for SummaryJudgment;

(c) I assignedthematterto theauthoringBoardmember.

(6) The swnmary judgment motion and order,referencedabove,solelyconcernedthe

County’sargumentthat theCity’s hearing,heldin Juneof2002, wasfiLudamentallyunfair.

Certainlya rarity in a landfill siting appeal,theCounty’s summaryjudgmentmotion, filed with

theBoardon October23, 2003,itself statedthat it wasbrought“on thesoleissueofthe failure to

providea public hearing,assuchis aperseviolation of fundamentalfairness,anddispositiveof

theentirecase.”(October23 Motion atp. 2) The orderdeniedthemotion, so that all substantive

matterswould be decidedin theBoard’sfinal OpinionandOrderconcerningth.is appeal.

(7) Theentiretyof thesubstantiveissuesbeforethe Boardin PCB03-31, 03-33,and

03-35 weredecidedby theBoardin its OpinionandOrderwhich wasrenderedafterI left the
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Board and in which I did not participate. Further, I did not articipate in anyof the deliberations

or Boardor staffdiscussionsthat led to the Board’sdecisionon the issuesin that proceeding.

Clearly, the Countydesiresthat the Boardexpandthe scopeof Rule lOLll2( ), so that

the issueof consentwill precludeme from appearingin this matter. While I certainly appreciate

that the rule waspromulgatedto serveasa watchdogfor conflict, the rule shouldhe interpreted

as written.As I statedin my Request,whenTown andCountryapproachedmein Octoberof

2003,I reviewedthisrule, as well as the Rulesof ProfessionalConductfor Attorneys. I was

also,ofcourse,awareof the degreeof my participation,andnon-participation,in PCB 03-3 1, 03-

33 and03-35. Obviously,I did not considerthat my participationin thatproceedingcreateda

conflict in termsof my representationof Town andCounty in this proceeding.FortheBoard to

broadenthe scopeof its rules,by analyzingthe degreeof my participationin an earlier.

tangentiallyrelatedproceeding,is to addunwritten requirementsto Rule 101.112(b) —

requirements that werenot therewhenI agreedto serveas counselto Town andCounty.

I appreciatetheBoard’sattentionin this matterandwill, of course,abideby the

consequencesof its interpretationofRule 101.112(b).

Res ectfully submit

ClaireA. Manning,Attorney

CLAIRE A. MANNING /
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
lit N. Sixth Street
Springfield, Illinois 62705
(217)522-6152
(217)522-6184(FAX)
claire@.ppsegate-denes.corn
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BEFORE THE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDPdll~tj~~ Board

WASTEMANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
KANKAK.EE, ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH,
KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’ S ATTORNEY,
AndBYRON SANDBERG

)
)
)
)

V

Petitioners

THE CITY OF KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS, TOWNAND
COUNTRY UTILITIES, INC. andKA.NKAKEE
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C.
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Respondents

)
)

PCB Nos04-33,04-34.04-35
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIRE A. MANNING

Now comesaffiant, CLAIRE A. MANNING, of Posegate& Denes,P.C.andstatesthat

all of the factsset forth in theprecedingdocument,entitledRESPONSETO COUNTY’S

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY are, to thebestof my kno\vledge,true andaccurate.

Furthereth,Affi antsayethnot.

) ss
Countyof Sangarnon)

Subscribedandswornto beforemethis
9

th da of December

• ~

.Y PUBLIC, STATE OP ll.UNO~ ~ Public
~.)MMISSIONEXPIRES 11’2~2O~
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Stateof Illinois )

ClaireA. Manning, Attorney
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Theundersignedherebyunderpenaltyofperjuryunderthe lawsof theUnitedStatesof
America,certifiesthat on December9, 2003 sheserveda copyofthefor.egoingupon:

DorothyM. Guim, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W.Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218

BradleyP. Halloran,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W.Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218
(312)814-8917
(312)814-3669FAX

GeorgeMueller
501 StateStreet
Ottawa,IL 61350
(815)433-4705
(815) 433-4913 FAX

Donald J. Moran
Pedersen& Houpt
161 North Clark Street
Suite3100.
Chicago,IL 60601-3224
(312) 261-2149
(312)261-1149—FAX

ElizabethS. Harvey
Swanson,Martin & Bell
OneIBM Plaza,330North Wabash
Suite2900
Chicago, IL 60611
(312)321-9100
(312) 321-0990FAX

EdwardSmith
Kankalcee County Administration Bldg
189 B. Court St.
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-3932FAX

KennethA. Leshen
Leshen& Sliwinski
OneDearbornSquare,Suite550
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815) 933-3385
(815)~933-3397FAX

ChristopherBohien
Barmann,KramerandBohlen,P.C.
200 EastCourt Street,Suite602
P.O.Box 1787
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)939-1133
(815) 939-0994FAX

L. PatrickPower
956 NorthFifth Avenue
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-6937
(815) 937-0056FAX

RichardS. Porter
charlesF. Heisten
Hinshaw& Culbertson
100 ParkAvenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
(81 5)490-4900
(815)937-3932FAX

ByronSandberg
109 RaubSt.
Donovan,IL 60931
~onsandber~@starband.net

AnjanitaDumas,Clerk
City of Kankakee
385E.OakStreet
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)933-0480
(815)933-0482FAX
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by depositinga copythereofenclosedin an envelopein theU.S. Mail at Springfield, Illinois.
properpostageprepaid,beforethehourof 5:00 p.m. addressedas above.

2~ / /1

Claire A. Manning
Posegate&. Denes. P.C.
111 N. Sixth Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701
(217) 522-6152
(217) 522-6184 (FAX)
c1aire~,posegate-denes.corn
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POSEGATE& DENES,,P.C.
Attorneys at Law

111 North 6U1 Street,Suite200
P.O. Box 338

Springfield,IL 62705-0338

•C~ ~p~<-~ç.

dEc - 9 2003

SD-\TEOF ILLINOIS
PoIl~t,0~C’on troi Board

Telephone(217)522-6152
Facsimile(217)522-6184

TO:

FROM:

RE:

MESSAGE:

FAX TRANSMISSION

DATE: ~ Q2~

FAXNO: ~ ~1+~-3~~

FAX NO: (217)522-6184

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: I s.—.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The documents accompanying this fax transmission contain confidential information
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above, If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading, disclosure,copying, distribution
or the taking of any action in reliance on or regarding the contentsof this faxed information is st:rictly prohibited. If you have
received this fax in error, pleaseimmediately notify us by telephoneto arrange for return of the original documentsto us.

NOTE: IF ANY PART OF THIS TRANSMISSiON WAS MISSING OR UNREADABLE, PLEASE CALL THIS OFFICE
IMMEDIATELY AT (217)522-6152.

CarolHansenPosegate
Jane Nolan Denes

ClaireA. Manning
Of Counsel
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